SI www.slough.gov.uk I

Growing a place of opportunity and ambition

Borough Counal

Date of issue: Wednesday 28" November 2018

MEETING

DATE AND TIME:

VENUE:

SCRUTINY OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES
SCRUTINY PANEL

(Councillors Sharif (Chair), Kelly (Vice Chair), Brooker,
N Holledge, Matloob, Minhas, D Parmar, A Sandhu and
Strutton)

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Paul Kassapian — Secondary School Representative

Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Alaa Fawaz — Slough Youth Parliament

THURSDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DAVID GORDON
01753 875411

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal
with the business set out in the following agenda.

AGENDA
ITEM

A
[y
T L ad

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

sustainable
forest




AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

1. Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave
the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th October 1-8
2018

3. Action Progress Report 9-10

4. Member Questions

An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of the
relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to pertinent,
topical issues affecting their Directorate — maximum of 10
minutes allocated.

SCRUTINY ISSUES
5. Section 11 Audits 11-18
6. Joint Parenting Panel Quarterly Update 19 - 64

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

7. Forward Work Programme 65 - 68
8. Attendance Record 69-70
9. Date of Next Meeting - 7th February 2019

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part || agenda. Please contact
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings. Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting. Filming
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography,
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

sustainable
forest



AGENDA ITEM 2

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel — Meeting held on
Wednesday, 24th October, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Brooker, N Holledge, Matloob, Minhas, A Sandhu and
Strutton

Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Alaa Fawaz — Slough Youth Parliament

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Sharif, Kelly, D Parmar
Paul Kassapian
PART 1
11.  Election of Chair for the Meeting
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, Councillor Matloob proposed
Councillor Brooker take the Chair for the meeting. Councillor A Sandhu

seconded this; the Chair was elected unanimously.

Resolved: That Councillor Brooker be appointed Chair for the duration of
the meeting.

(At this point, Councillor Brooker took the Chair).

12. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Brooker declared his positions as Governor at Churchmead and
Ryvers Schools. He also declared his membership of Slough Borough
Council’s (SBC) Foster Panel and his position as Vice Chair of the Joint

Parenting Panel (JPP).

Alaa Fawaz declared her position as an elected representative in the Slough
Youth Parliament.

13.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th July 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17t July 2018 be
approved as a correct record.

14. Action Progress Report
Resolved: That the Action Progress Report be noted.
15. Member Questions
The response regarding the rebuilding of Mariah School was received.

Members sought clarification as to how the project had been planned and the
handling of the costings submitted by Slough Urban Renewal. As a result,

Page 1



16.

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 24.10.18

further information from the Director of Regeneration on procedures for such
work was requested.

Resolved: That further information for the procedures for tendering building
projects be given to the Panel by the Director of Regeneration.

Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report

The Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) was a statutory body and
therefore its role was bound by law. The Annual Report was being presented
in a new format for the first time, and mirrored the manner in which its adult
equivalent safeguarding board had reported to the Health Scrutiny Panel on
16t October 2018. The report also contained a series of hyperlinks which
could be used to provide further detail.

The foreword highlighted LSCB’s overlap with the Adult Safeguarding Board
and also the Safer Slough Partnership (SSP). These relationships had also
allowed for an increased focus on cohesion and an economy of effort through
avoiding duplication. There had also been considerable consideration as to
LSCB’s objectives, the next steps to take on these and the use of data to
identify the focus for effort (e.g. early help, setting thresholds). On the issue of
thresholds, a series of seminars with a range of relevant agencies had been
held to discuss the appropriate at levels at which they should be set and the
impact of requests made by the Slough Children’s Ser
[...]
ts work to increase its offer in areas such as health, community
cohesion and social isolation.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

e The service also operated in communities outside the town centre (e.g.
Langley, Cippenham). This had the same focus on providing more than
a book depository.

e The library service was involved with the Slough Academy to support
SBC'’s apprenticeships scheme. It also offered placements with school
work experience programmes.

e Provision at the Curve was better than that offered by many other local
authorities and was helping SBC’s regional and national profile.

e There had been attempts to encourage reading for pleasure with older
pupils. However, the reading groups had mainly attracted younger
secondary school children and the initial focus had been on primary
schools. This would be an area of future development and SBC were
receptive to positive suggestions.

e Figures for visits included those who attending weddings, theatrical
performance or other non-library activity. However, the previous library
had housed the museum and other attractions so its figures did not
solely relate to book use. In addition, all those who attended these
other events saw the library as part of their excursion, whilst the figures
on reading numbers, book withdrawals and other similar measures
indicated that library usage was much increased.

Page 4



18.

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 24.10.18

e WiFi had been modified to ensure that inappropriate usage was not
allowed. In addition, users had to use their library cards to log in to
avoid anonymous usage.

e Other provision (e.g. sheet music) may be moved to other methods of
delivering (e.g. online) depending on level of usage and availability of
alternatives.

Resolved: That the update be noted.
Slough Youth Parliament

The Slough Youth Parliament (SYP) had been in existence for 4 years, with
the second cohort now approaching the end of their terms of office. Th
[...]
 Information regarding the current situation was monitored
through risk panels and the compilation of safety plans.

¢ Preventative measures were put in place to assist with the avoidance
of young people becoming first time offenders.

e SBC was in contact with other local authorities given the impact of its
proximity to London on young offending. Risk Panel minutes were
shared as appropriate to identify concerns and specific cases. In
addition, the Thames Valley Youth Offenders Team Managers Network
also assisted in these matters.

e The issues of gangs in Slough often involved older people using
groups of youths rather than gangs operating in standard fashion. In
addition, members of gangs could co-operate across lines of strict
allegiance, suggesting that the picture was more complex than
sometimes intimated.

e The Panel requested a breakdown of the types of crime involved in
Slough beyond the top 3 categories identified in the report.

e SBC'’s new offices would be designed in a manner which incorporated
the need for private areas for confidential discussions.

Page 6



20.

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 24.10.18

Resolved: That the update be noted.
Youth Service and Vulnerable Children

SBC had taken the decision to close youth centres in 2014. Since this time,
significant improvements had been made based on the themes and areas
outlined in the report. The Youth Engagement Slough had taken over
universal youth provision, working with 925 young people. It had worked to
reduce the fear of crime and promote volunteering and healthy living. Overall,
its priority was early prevention of issues. Targeted support was based on
referrals to the service; whilst the report identified the initial reasons for
referrals, greater examination showed deeper causes were often involved.
Youth workers supported this; however, this was not a statutory power so
relied on workers emphasising mutual interest to persuade young people to
co-operate. Return Home In
[...]
 incidents of missing people could be

explained by the fact that these were incidents rather than the number
of people involved. As a result, the same person could be responsible
for multiple instances. The Joint Parenting Panel discussed these
matters in detail on a confidential basis.

Resolved: That the update be noted.

Children's Centres Task and Finish Group - Terms of Reference

Resolved: That the terms of reference be noted.

Forward Work Programme

Resolved: That the work programme be noted.

Attendance Record

Resolved: That the attendance record be noted.

Date of Next Meeting - 6th December 2018

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.13 pm)

Page 8



6 obed

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel — Actions Arising

24th October 2018

Minute: | Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:
15 Resolved: That further information for the procedures for tendering Director of ECS Scrutiny Panel
building projects be given to the Panel by the Director of | Regeneration 6t December 2018
Regeneration.
16 The report on the Safeguarding Adults Board had provided a Slough Local ECS Scrutiny Panel
breakdown of the types of cases involved. Members requested that Safeguarding 2019 report
this be provided in future LSCB reports. Children’s Board
18 Members requested that materials used in the January 2019 elections | Young People’s ECS Scrutiny Panel
be circulated to the Panel outside of the meeting. Service January 2019
19 The Panel requested a breakdown of the types of crime involved in Youth Offending ECS Scrutiny Panel

Slough beyond the top 3 categories identified in the report.

Team

6! December 2018

€ N31l VANIOV



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel
DATE: 6t December 2018

CONTACT OFFICER: Rodney D’Costa — Service Lead Children’s Commissioning,
Partnership & Performance

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 787649
WARD(S): All

PART |
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

SECTION 11 AUDITS

1. Purpose of Report

This report provides an update of Slough Borough Council’s (SBC) work to
ensure compliance with Section 11 (s11) of the Children Act 2004 — to
safeguard and promote the welfare of children.

2. Recommendation

The Panel is requested to note and comment as appropriate on the report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strateqy, the JSNA, Five-Year Plan and
Housing Strateqy

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strateqy Priorities applicable to this report

S11 work directly support the following priority:

e Protecting vulnerable children

¢ Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
¢ Improving mental health and wellbeing

e Housing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes applicable to this report

The responsibilities of s11 cut across services, which support all Outcomes in
the Five Year Plan. However, it is most directly relevant to the following
Outcome:

e Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful

Page 11



5.1

5.2

5.3

Other Implications

(a) Financial
There are no financial implications relating to this report.

(b) Risk Management

Each of the actions that comprise this update report are already contained
within the service-planning framework of the relevant Council Directorates and
overseen by the corporate Five Year Plan Board, Cabinet and this Panel.
Monitoring reports including identification of risks and mitigating action will be
reported through this governance process.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

There are no Human Rights Act Implications relating to this report.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment

None required.

Supporting Information

S11 of the Children Act 2004 places a duty on a range of organisations and
individuals to ensure their functions, and any services that they contract out to
others, are discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and promote
the welfare of children.

Specifically, s11 places a duty on local authorities that provide children’s and
other types of services, including children’s and adult social care services,
public health, housing, sport, culture and leisure services, licensing and youth
services. The responsibilities of s11 cut across services that support all the
priorities within the Slough Wellbeing Strategy as noted in paragraph 3a. As
an entity in its own right, Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST) is required
to provide separate assurance on compliance with s11 duties.

Eight national standards are used to assess s11, reproduced below:

1) Senior management have commitment to the importance of safeguarding
and promoting children’s welfare.

2) There is a clear statement of the agency’s responsibility towards children
and this is available to all staff.

3) There is a clear line of accountability within the organisation for work on
safeguarding and promoting welfare.

4) Service development takes into account the needs to safeguard and

promote welfare and is informed, where appropriate, by the views of
children / families.

Page 12



54

5.5

5.6

5) There is effective training on safeguarding and promoting the welfare of
children for all staff working with or, depending on the agencies primary
functions, in contact with children and families.

6) Safer recruitment procedures including vetting procedures and those for
managing allegations are in place.

7) There is effective inter-agency working to safeguard and promote the
welfare of children.

8) There is effective information sharing.

Chronology
An update on s11 was provided to the Education and Children’s Services

Scrutiny Panel (ECS SP) on 25 October 2017. In addition, the Corporate
Management Team (CMT) and Senior Leadership Team (SLT) within the
Council receive regular updates.

As part of s11 governance, there was a Mid Term Review submission to the
Pan Berkshire Local Safeguarding Children’s Board, s11 Audit Panel in June
2018. The following positive feedback was received: “The S11 Panel were in
agreement th
[...]
datory, refresher, role-specific,
support meetings and 1:1s) and ensure that this is
embedded across all Directorates with the support of
the Children’s Safeguarding (s11) Strategic Leads.

i) Corporate Volunteer Policy / Strategy was approved by the Employment & Appeals
Committee on 23 October 2018. This will ensure that volunteers are on a par with
SBC staff in relation to the requirement for safeguarding training (induction,
mandatory, refresher, role-specific, support meetings and 1:1s).

i) The Agresso HR Module has been specified with the functionality to produce
standard reports so that managers can monitor compliance with the above.
Implementation date for Agresso is to be confirmed by corporate HR (expected
December 2018). Once Agresso is implemented, HR, managers and the Children’s
Safeguarding (s11) Strategic Leads will play an important role ensuring that this is A
embedded across the various service areas in the Council.

2. A clear statement of the agency’s responsibility
towards children is available to all staff — There are
arrangements in place to ensure that organisations
commissioned to provide services on your behalf have
regard to the requirements of s11 of Children Act 2004.

a) A comprehensive standard clause and statement
relating to safeguarding children and adults needs to be
inserted in all new SBC contracts with immediate effect.

b) Refresh contract monitoring arrangements between
SBC and SCST

i) Clause / statement agreed with Legal and Procurement and implemented.

i) Deed of Variation to the Service Delivery Contract was agreed between SBC and
SCST and endorsed by the Department for Education.




9T abed

National s11 Standard & Detailed sub clause plus
specific SBC Action required

Current Progress @t 19.11.2018

3. A clear line of accountability within the
organisation for work on safeguarding and
promoting the welfare of children — Staff and
volunteers are aware of their responsibilities if they are
concerned about a child or young person and know the
procedures to follow in such circumstances.

a) Refer to 1(a).

i) As for 1(i) re Volunteers.

ii) As for 1(ii) above (once the Agresso HR Module is implemented it will need to be
embedded by HR, managers and the Children’s Safeguarding (s11) Strategic Leads
re compliance monitoring of staff / volunteers across all services).

4. Service development takes account of the need to
safeguard and promote welfare and is informed by the
views of children and families

i) There was no additional action required for this standard as SBC’s 5-Year Plan
process addresses this standard e.g. reflected in the corporate plan Outcome
priorities.

ii) The voice of children, young people and families are also taken into account
through various forums e.g. Youth Parliament; Young Inspectors (young people
inspecting services and reporting their findings and recommendations); Young
Commissioners (young people involved in commissioning services; SCST's "Reach
Out" (representing children looked after and care leavers).

5. Staff training on safeguarding and promoting the
welfare of children for all staff working with or in contact
with children and families

i) See 1(i) above. The corporate induction training (children’s safeguarding) has been
refreshed to ensure it is up to date with current developments. The refreshed staff
recruitment and volunteer policies clarify that children’s safeguarding training will
apply to staff and volunteers, particularly those in roles with direct contact with
children and young people

ii) As for 1(ii)) above (once the Agresso HR Module is implemented it will need to be
embedded by HR, managers and the Children’s Safeguarding (s11) Strategic Leads
re compliance monitoring of staff / volunteers across all services).




LT abed

National s11 Standard & Detailed sub clause plus

specific SBC Action required Current Progress @t 19.11.2018 RAG
6. Recruitment, vetting procedures and allegations
against staff
a) Safer Recruitment Policy in place for those roles that | i) A Safer Recruitment Policy (and related training) is in place for Slough schools. An A

directly interface with children and young people.

b) Governance processes in place for dealing with
retention / disposal of records; allegations or concerns
against staff / volunteers; disciplinary / grievance;
named senior person for dealing with allegations /
concerns.

equivalent policy for SBC has been drafted and is currently out to consultation. Once
agreed it will be implemented with the accompanying training.

ii) These are in place.

7. Inter-agency working — Staff are able to identify
children who would benefit from additional services.
They are clear about the circumstances in which a
referral to Children's Social Care is necessary.

a) Multi-agency thresholds for non-statutory / statutory
services are clear.

i) Threshold were revised in summer 2018 by the LSCB. A programme of initial and
refresher / ongoing training was put in place.

ii) The Early Help model (covering non-statutory services) launched as business as
usual on 25 June 2018 and will transition to cover all partners via a single front door
and multi-agency referral on 1 December 2018.

8. Information sharing - All staff and volunteers who
come into contact with children should understand the
purpose of information sharing in order to safeguard
children.

i) There is mandatory training for all staff covering Information Security and
Safeguarding (updated for GDPR requirements effective 25 May 2018) — these
emphasise that the duty to share information (in order to promote safeguarding) can
be as important as the duty to protect client confidentiality. This requirement will apply
to Volunteers as per the new Volunteer Policy / Strategy.

ii) As for 1(i) above (once the Agresso HR Module is implemented it will need to be
embedded by HR, managers and the Children’s Safeguarding (s11) Strategic Leads A
re compliance monitoring of staff / volunteers across all services).




This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel

DATE:

6t December 2018

CONTACT OFFICER: Rodney D’Costa, Service Lead Children’s Commissioning,

Partnership & Performance

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 787649

WARD(S): Al

PART |
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

JOINT PARENTING PANEL QUARTERLY UPDATE

1.

3a.

3b.

Purpose of Report

This report provides Members with an update on the work of the Joint Parenting
Panel (JPP) since the last report taken by the Panel on 17t July 2018.

Recommendations

That Members note and comment as appropriate on the report.

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strateqy, the JSNA and Five Year Plan

Slough Joint Wellbeing Strateqgy

The JPP supports the following priority:
¢ Protecting vulnerable children

Five Year Plan

The work of the JPP also supports the following Outcome:
¢ Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful.

Other Implications

(a) Financial
There are no financial implications relating to this report.

(b) Risk Management

The role of the JPP is to scrutinise the work of partners in the discharge of their
corporate parenting role. This work is already contained within the service
planning and risk management framework of the relevant Council Directorates
and other agencies and there are no direct risk management matters relating to
this report.

Page 19



5.1

5.2

5.3

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

There are no Human Rights Act Implications relating to this report.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment

None required.

Supporting Information

Meetings since 17 July 2018: JPP 26 July 2018; Corporate Parenting
Training 25 September 2019; JPP 4 October 2018

JPP 26 July 2018 — There was no scheduled “thematic” discussion at this
meeting. However, as JPP included a number of new elected members, the
opportunity was taken to recap on key elements of the corporate parenting role
and a “look back” of the previous JPP meetings since June 2017 so that
members had a resume of previous thematic discussions and their impact on
outcomes for children in care. Key references relating to the corporate parenting
role included the 7 corporate parenting principles as set out in the Children &
Social Work Act 2017 (CSWA 2017) and the 10 Key Lines of Enquiry for elected
members from the Local Government Association’s Corporate Parenting
Resource Pack (LGA 2017). Appendix A provides details of member attendance.

Corporate Parenting Training 25 September 2018 — The training event included
presentations from SBC / Trust, a Slough Foster Carer and a video made by a
Slough young person about their experience being one of our children looked
after. The event received very positive feedback although attendance numbers
could have been higher. A copy of the slide presentation was circulated to all
members after the event. Appendix B provides details of member attendance,
including for the previous training held on 7 February 2018, with a breakdown by
all members, JPP and Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel..

JPP 4 October 2018 — The thematic discussion at this meeting related to Priority
6 of the Corporate Parenting Strategy: Our children looked-after and young
people will be supported to have good health and wellbeing. An annual report
covering 2017/18 was presented by the Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG)
Designated Nurse Children in Care. Key achievements include:

e The establishment and implementation of an East Berkshire wide multiagency
Children in Care Group, as a sub group of the East Berkshire Health Economy
Safeguarding Group to provide better links with the respective Corporate
Parenting Panels.

e The creation of a South East Designated Nurse and Doctor network Group to
share intelligence and good practice across health / local authorities.

¢ A review and refresh of the Escalation Protocol to include multiagency as well
as single agency escalation.

e The succes
[...]
le groups)
. Teacher recruitment and retention

17t April 2019

School Places and SEND

o School Places — present situation and future demand
o Implementation of SEND Reforms
o Joint Parenting Panel — quarterly update

To be programmed:

o Impact of Slough Children’s Services Trust



This page is intentionally left blank



69 abed

MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD

EDUCATION & CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 2018 — 19

MEETING DATES

COUNCILLOR | 17/07/2018 24/10/2018 06/12/2018 07/02/2019 13/03/2019 17/04/2019
Brooker P P
N Holledge P P
Kelly P Ap
Matloob P P
Minhas Ap P
D Parmar P Ap
A Sandhu P P
Sharif P Ap
Strutton P P

P = Present for whole meeting

Ap = Apologies given

P* = Present for part of meeting
Ab = Absent, no apologies given

8 N3L1l VANIOV



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th October 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Section 11 Audits
	6 Joint Parenting Panel Quarterly Update
	6 - Appendix A Joint Parenting Panel Attendance Record
	6 - Appendix B Councillor Attendance at Training
	6 - Appendix C East Berks Looked After Children Annual Report 2017 - 2018

	7 Forward Work Programme
	7 - Appendix A - ECS Work Programme

	8 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 6th December, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Sharif (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Brooker, N Holledge, 
Matloob, D Parmar, A Sandhu and Strutton 

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Paul Kassapian – Secondary School Representative

PART 1

25. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Brooker declared his positions as Governor of Churchmead and 
Ryvers Schools. He also declared his membership of Slough Borough 
Council’s (SBC) Foster Panel and his position as Vice Chair of the Joint 
Parenting Panel (JPP).

26. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th October 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

27. Action Progress Report 

Resolved: That the Action Progress Report be noted.

28. Member Questions 

In response to the responses provided, the Panel asked if lessons had been 
learned with regards to the procurement process and the issues arising from 
Slough Urban Renewal’s costings. The meeting was informed that these 
matters may not be suitable for the Panel, but could be referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as appropriate (e.g. a member’s question).

29. Section 11 Audits 

Section 11 audits were in place to ensure that local authorities were 
undertaking their duties to safeguard and promote the welfare of children. 
Compliance was judged on 8 national standards, with SBC reporting to the 
Pan Berkshire Local Safeguarding Children’s Board. The last such update 
was taken by the Berkshire-wide body in June 2018 and had led to several 
actions arising. These were tracked in Appendix A of the report, and the 
recent mid-term review on the progress of these actions had received positive 
feedback.

(At this point, Councillor Kelly entered the meeting)



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.12.18

In terms of senior management commitment, the Corporate Volunteer Policy 
had been approved by the Employment and Appeals Committee in October 
2018. As a result, this aspect had a ‘green’ rating; however, the Agresso 
module supporting this was still being rolled out, leading to an ‘amber’ rating 
on embedding the policy. All aspects of the provision of a clear statement of 
SBC’s responsibility were rated ‘green’ as the statement had been agreed 
with Legal and Procurement, whilst a Deed of Variation had been agreed 
between SBC and the Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST) and endorsed 
by the Department for Education (DfE).

(At this point, Councillor Brooker entered the meeting)

Clear lines of accountability within SBC had been established as part of the 
Corporate Volunteer Policy, leading to a ‘green’ rating. Similarly, the staged 
implementation of the Agresso module to support this led to an ‘amber’ rating 
on this aspect. Service delivery was being informed by the views of children 
and families given the Five Year Plan’s establishment of a ‘golden thread’ and 
the use of forums such as the Youth Parliament and Youth Inspectors to 
receive the voice of young people. 

Staff training had been refreshed and received a ‘green’ rating (with the 
Agresso element again receiving an ‘amber’ rating), whilst the Safer 
Recruitment Policy (and related training) in place in schools was being drafted 
for SBC and was currently out to consultation. This meant that this element 
was rated as ‘amber’, whilst governance was fully in place and rated ‘green’. 
Inter-agency working was rated ‘green’ and thresholds had been revised, with 
the Early Help Model launched in June 2018 and applied across all agencies 
on 1st December 2018. Training on information sharing had been put in place, 
leading to a ‘green’ rating although the Agresso implementation was ‘amber’.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 SBC operated its DBS checking policy in line with DfE guidelines. 
Whilst some Councillors (e.g. Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education) required such a check, this was not the case for all 
members. However, some members asked if the possibility of receiving 
casework involving children or vulnerable adults, this had safeguarding 
implications and the need for DBS checking. Furthermore, data 
management and training from the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO) may be needed in some areas. Officers agreed to circulate 
SBC’s criteria for DBS checks and ICO training for members.

 Agresso was an issue that had led to 4 out of the 5 areas rated 
‘amber’. The HR modules of the Agresso platform are being rolled out 
in stages rather than through immediate implementation across all 
areas. However, officers had been briefed on the Agresso systems to 
be put in place and seen a demonstration; the next phase of 
implementation would expand functionality significantly. The Service 
Lead for Human Resources was also on the Corporate Group 
overseeing the matter and was thus part of the design and 
implementation process.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.12.18

Resolved: That the Panel receive SBC’s policy in relation to DBS checks 
and ICO training.

 

30. Joint Parenting Panel Quarterly Update 

Since the last such update, the Joint Parenting Panel (JPP) had undertaken 3 
pieces of work. The first of these was a meeting on 26th July 2018, the second 
a training event on 25th September 2018 and finally its meeting on 4th October 
2018.

The July meeting had not taken the usual format of a themed event; rather, it 
provided an overview of JPP’s work. This was to prepare those new to the 
body for its work, and also ensure all parties had a thorough awareness in 
preparation for Ofsted’s imminent inspection. The meeting therefore recapped 
the matter of corporate parenting and outlined JPP’s key achievements of the 
previous 12 months.

The September training covered corporate parenting for all members and 
included presentations from SBC, SCST, foster carers and young people. The 
event had received highly positive feedback from those present and all JPP 
members had subsequently received the relevant materials (bar the young 
person’s presentation).

Finally, the October JPP had a thematic discussion regarding health and 
wellbeing. As part of this it had taken the Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Looked After Children Annual Report, outlining the diagnostic work on young 
people’s health across East Berkshire. The learning from this had also been 
applied, leading to improvements in performance. The draft Corporate 
Parenting Strategy had also been shared; some amendments had been 
proposed as a result, with the revised version to be presented to JPP on 12th 
December 2018 for approval prior to the Ofsted inspection.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Whilst members raised the possibility of applying the rule that 3 
consecutive non-attendances should lead to that individual losing their 
place on JPP, the meeting was advised that this was constitutionally 
impracticable.

Resolved: That the update be noted.

31. Forward Work Programme 

Members were advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would  be 
taking an item on childhood obesity on 10th January 2019. It was also 
suggested that head teachers may wish to attend the meeting on 13th March 
2019 to discuss teacher recruitment and retention.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.12.18

The Chair of the Panel also asked that the thanks of the Panel for David 
Gordon’s work be noted.

Resolved: That members receive information regarding teaching days lost 
to unauthorised absence.

32. Attendance Record 

33. Date of Next Meeting - 7th February 2019 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.33 pm)


